

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANNA MOHR-LERCARA, Individually and
on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

OXFORD HEALTH INSURANCE, INC.,
OPTUM, INC., and OPTUM RX, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil No. 7:18-cv-1427

Judge Vincent Briccetti

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

William H. Narwold
Mathew Jasinski
MOTLEY RICE LLC
20 Church Street, 17th Floor
Hartford, CT 06103
Telephone: 860-882-1681
Facsimile: 860-882-1682

Robert A. Izard
Craig A. Raabe
Seth R. Klein
Christopher M. Barrett
IZARD, KINDALL & RAABE, LLP
29 South Main Street, Suite 305
West Hartford, CT 06107
Telephone: 860-493-6292
Facsimile: 860-493-6290

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Anna Mohr-Lercara

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

I. Mohr’s Plans..... 1

 A. Mohr’s 2011-2013 Plans. 1

 B. Mohr’s 2014-2016 Plans. 2

II. Defendants’ Overcharges and Clawbacks. 3

LEGAL STANDARD 4

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Defendants are not entitled to summary judgment on Mohr’s ERISA claim for benefits (Count I)..... 4

 A. Plaintiff is deemed to have exhausted all appeals. 4

 1. Plaintiff filed a grievance concerning a pre-service claim. 5

 2. Defendants did not “strictly adhere” to the plan terms or regulations..... 6

 3. Exhaustion would also be futile..... 8

 B. Oxford’s interpretation of the Plans is not entitled to deference..... 9

 1. Because Defendants violated the plans and the regulations, this Court’s review is *de novo*. 9

 2. Even if Oxford did not violate the Plan and Regulations, the 2014-2016 Plans did not delegate authority to interpret plan terms. 10

 C. Mohr should have been charged the Pharmacy Rate under the Plans. 11

 1. Plaintiff’s 2011-2013 Plans unambiguously provided that her “Out-of-Pocket Expense” would not exceed Oxford’s “contracted fee” (i.e., the Pharmacy Rate) for in-network prescription drug purchases. 11

 2. Plaintiff’s 2014-2016 Plans unambiguously provided that her “Cost-Sharing” would not exceed Oxford’s “Allowed Amount” (i.e., the Pharmacy Rate) for in-network prescription drug purchases. 14

3.	Extrinsic evidence does not support Oxford’s interpretation but rather demonstrates that it was arbitrary and capricious.....	17
II.	Defendants are not entitled to summary judgment on Mohr’s ancillary ERISA claims (Counts II-V).....	18
A.	Defendants violated plan terms.	18
B.	Plaintiff does not seek duplicative remedies.	19
C.	Defendants’ other arguments fail.	20
III.	Defendants are not entitled to summary judgment on Mohr’s RICO claims (Counts VIII-IX).....	21
A.	A reasonable jury could find that Defendants obtained clawbacks by means of materially false or fraudulent pretenses or representations.....	22
B.	A reasonable jury could conclude that Optum exercised untoward control over its network pharmacies.	22
C.	A reasonable jury could conclude that Defendants agreed to facilitate a scheme to overcharge insureds.	24
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alves v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.,
204 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D. Mass. 2002).....21

Baisch v. Gallina,
346 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2003)23, 24

Biomed Pharm., Inc. v. Oxford Health Plans (NY), Inc.,
775 F. Supp. 2d 730 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)19

Bush v. Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Boston,
130 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....21

Cole v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
208 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D. Conn. 2002).....8

Deloach v. San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
2008 WL 4426010 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2008).....10

Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)19

Doe I v. Express Scripts, Inc.,
837 Fed. App’x 44 (2d Cir. 2020)21

Easter v. Cayuga Med. Ctr. at Ithaca Prepaid Health Plan,
217 F.3d 608 (N.D.N.Y. 2016).....20

Elizabeth W. v. Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc.,
2016 WL 5115496 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2016)20

Empire Elecs. Co. v. United States,
311 F.2d 175 (2d Cir. 1962)4

Fay v. Oxford Health Plan,
287 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2002)passim

Ganton Techs., Inc. v. Nat’l Indus. Grp. Pension Plan,
76 F.3d 462 (2d Cir.1996)10

Halo v. Yale Health Plan, Dir. of Benefits & Records Yale Univ.,
819 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2016)5, 9

I.V. Servs. of Am., Inc. v. Trustees of Am. Consulting Engineers Council Ins. Tr. Fund,
136 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998)18

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
2007 WL 2892700 (D.N.J. Sept. 27, 2007).....22

In re: UnitedHealth Grp. PBM Litig.,
2017 WL 6512222 (D. Minn. Dec. 19, 2017)6, 7

Keir v. Unumprovident Corp.,
2010 WL 3566878 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2010)20

Kinstler v. First Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,
181 F.3d 243 (1999)10

Kirkendall v. Halliburton, Inc.,
707 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2013)8

Klimbach v. Spherion Corp.,
175 F. App'x 412 (2d Cir. 2006)11

Krauss v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.,
517 F.3d 614 (2d Cir. 2008)10

Lockheed v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996)21

Lowen v. Tower Asset Mgmt., Inc.
829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987)21

McCutcheon v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,
481 F. Supp. 3d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)17

Minerley v. Aetna, Inc.,
801 F. App'x 861 (3d Cir. 2020)13

Nationwide Life Ins. Co. v. Bankers Leasing Ass'n,
182 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1999)4

Negron v. CIGNA Health and Life Ins.,
300 F. Supp. 3d 341 (D. Conn. 2018).....20

Neufeld v. Cigna Health and Life Ins. Co.,
2018 WL 4158377 (D. Conn. 2018).....9

New York Psychiatric Ass'n, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp.,
798 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015)20

Novick v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
764 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)8

Peck v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
2005 WL 1683491 (D. Conn. July 19, 2005)9

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000)21

Pepe v. Newspaper & Mail Deliveries’-Publishers’ Pension Fund,
559 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2009) 11, 12, 14, 15

Reves v. Ersnt & Young,
507 U.S. 170 (1993) 23

Rodriguez v. City of N.Y.,
72 F.3d 1051 (2d. Cir. 1995) 4

S.B. v. Oxford Health Ins., Inc.,
419 F. Supp. 3d 344 (D. Conn. 2019)..... 10, 11

Satter v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
2019 WL 2896410 (D. Conn. Mar. 20, 2019) 10

Schuman v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
2019 WL 2991958 (D. Conn. July 9, 2019) 10

Sharkey v. Ultramar Energy Ltd.,
70 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 1995) 9

Varity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996) 19

Whelehan v. Bank of Am. Pension Plan for Legacy Cos.,
2014 WL 4285028 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2014) 20

Statutes

N.Y. Educ. Law § 6805 13

N.Y. Ins. Law § 3221(l)(18) 17

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2 21

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1 5, 7, 8, 9

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251(a)(2)(i) 5

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2719 5, 8, 9
